181 - 365 days 296,483 29,413
Over 365 days  30,660 83,356

 1,181,463 1,000,840

(17) Trade and other payables

The ageing analysis of the trade payables based on the date of invoices was as follows:

  As at

30 June

2018
31 December

2017
 HK$’000 HK$’000
  (restated)

0 - 90 days 194,389 486,140
91 - 180 days 15,574 2,892
181 - 365 days 15,718 18,308
Over 365 days 2,392 794

 228,073 508,134

-20-

(18) Business combination

As mentioned in Note 2 to this interim financial report, the acquisition of Coastal Company
has been accounted for based on AG 5. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of Coastal
Company acquired by the Group have been accounted for at existing book value and the
financial statements of the Group for period prior to the combination have been restated to
include the balance sheet and results of operation of Coastal Company on a combined basis.
The details of the restated balances are as follows:

As
previously

reported
Yanjiang
Company Elimination As restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Results of operations for

six months ended 30
June 2017:

Operating profit 1,568,215 89,191 - 1,657,406
Profit for the period 1,595,787 (41,810) - 1,553,977
Profit attributable to:
– Ordinary shareholders

of the Company 1,104,129 (21,277) - 1,082,852
– Non-controlling

interests 491,658 (20,533) - 471,125

Earnings per share
attributable to
ordinary shareholders
of the Company
(expressed in HK
dollars per share)

Basic 0.56 (0.01) - 0.55
Diluted 0.56 (0.01) - 0.55

Consolidated balance

sheet as at 31
December 2017:

Non-current assets 53,653,204 7,780,543 (2,057,922) 59,375,825
Current assets 17,332,890 2,086,785 - 19,419,675
Non-current liabilities 22,989,422 5,405,928 (11,756) 28,383,594
Current liabilities 10,686,166 2,686,171 (288,764) 13,083,573
Total equity attributable

to the ordinary
shareholders of the
Company 23,917,213 1,775,229 (1,766,094) 23,926,348

Perpetual securities 2,330,939 - - 2,330,939
Non-controlling interests 11,062,354 - 8,692 11,071,046

The difference of HKD19,835,000 between the consideration and net book value of Coastal
Company at the acquisition date were recorded in merger reserve.

-21-

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OVERALL REVIEW

 For the six months ended 30 June

 2018 2017

Operating Results HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)*

Increase/
(Decrease)

Revenue from core business 4,944,689 4,176,036 18%

Construction service revenue from toll
roads 401,388 242,400 66%

Total revenue  5,346,077 4,418,436 21%

Operating profit 1,973,409 1,657,406 19%

Profit before finance costs and tax 2,658,988 2,376,768 12%